

# NO. 21-631

21-633 (CON), 22-1587 (CON)

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the  
Second Circuit

---

1199SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST,

*Petitioner-Appellee,*

v.

CHINESE-AMERICAN PLANNING COUNCIL HOME  
ATTENDANT PROGRAM, UNITED JEWISH COUNCIL OF THE  
EAST SIDE HOME ATTENDANT SERVICE CORP.,

*Respondents-Appellees.*

*(Caption Continued on the Reverse)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW  
AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY AND  
CATHOLIC MIGRATION SERVICES IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS AND INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

---

Carmela Huang  
National Center for Law and Economic Justice  
50 Broadway, Suite 1500  
New York, NY 10004-3821  
Tel: (646) 393-3048

*Counsel for Amici Curiae National Center for Law and Economic Justice, et al.*

---

v.

GAIL YAN, ALVARO RAMIREZ GUZMAN, ELIDA AUGUSTINA MEJIA  
HERRERA, LETICIA PANAMA RIVAS, EUGENIA BARAHONA ALVARADO,  
RAFAELA CRUCETA, VIRTUDES DURAN, WAI KAM LOU, YUE MING WU  
AND CUI YING MAI,

*Appellants,*

MEI KUM CHU, SAU KING CHUNG, QUN XIANG LING, EPIFANIA  
HICHEZ, CARMEN CARRASCO, SEFERINA ACOSTA, MARIA DIAZ,

*Intervenors-Appellants,*

PSC COMMUNITY SERVICES, NEW PARTNERS, INC., DBA PARTNERS IN CARE,  
STELLA ORTON HOME CARE AGENCY, INC., RICHMOND HOME NEEDS, SUNNYSIDE  
HOME CARE PROJECT, SUNNYSIDE CITYWIDE HOME CARE, FAMILY HOME CARE OF  
BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, CARE AT HOME, THE FIRST CHINESE PRESBYTERIAN  
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS HOME ATTENDANT CORP., AZOR HOME CARE, BUSHWICK  
STUYVESANT HEIGHTS HOME ATTENDANT, INC., CABS HOMECARE, RIVERSPRING  
LICENSED HOMECARE SERVICES AGENCY, INC, ST. NICHOLAS HUMAN SUPPORTS  
CORP., WARTBURG, ALLIANCE FOR HEALTH, INC., REGION CARE, INC., SPECIAL  
TOUCH HOME CARE SERVICE, INC., RAIN, INC., PRESTIGE HOME CARE, INC.,  
PRESTIGE HOME ATTENDANT, INC., DBA ALL SEASON HOME ATTENDANT,  
PERSONAL TOUCH HOME CARE OF N.Y., INC., PRIORITY HOME SERVICES, PREMIER  
HOME HEALTH CARE, INC., BRONX JEWISH COMMUNITY COUNCIL HOME  
ATTENDANT SERVICES, CIDNY INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICES, HOME CARE  
SERVICES FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING, NEW YORK FOUNDATION FOR SENIOR  
CITIZENS HOME ATTENDANT SERVICES, INC., COOPERATIVE HOME CARE  
ASSOCIATES, RISEBORO HOME CARE, INC., FECS HOME ATTENDANT SERVICES,  
HOME HEALTH MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., SCHOOL SETTLEMENT HOME  
ATTENDANT CORP., ROCKAWAY HOME ATTENDANT, BRONXWOOD HOME FOR THE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE WORKFORCE OF HOME CARE AIDES IN NEW YORK.....	4
A. Home care aides are overwhelmingly from protected, vulnerable segments of society .....	5
B. Home cares aides suffer from high levels of poverty .....	7
II.   WAGE THEFT IS ENDEMIC TO RESPONDENTS’ PROVISION OF 24-HOUR “LIVE-IN” SERVICES .....	10
A. The cascading problems that lead to widespread violation of the 13-hour rule originate at the state-level .....	12
B. Employers take their cue to commit wage theft from NYSDOL’s failure to enforce the 13-hour rule .....	15
C. Respondents hide their violation of the 13-hour rule with “live-in” agreements, CBA provisions and retaliation .....	18
D. The proportion of wages that is stolen from “live-in” aides is enormous .....	21
III.  ALARMIST RHETORIC ABOUT THE COLLAPSE OF THE HOME CARE INDUSTRY IS USED TO JUSTIFY CONTINUED WAGE THEFT .....	24
A. NYSDOL first introduced the specter of industry collapse to justify the promulgation of unlawful emergency regulations .....	24

B. New York State is bound by its *Olmstead* obligations to avoid an industry collapse.....27

C. There are options to address budget shortfalls that do not rely on wage theft and avoid threat to the home care industry. ....29

CONCLUSION .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE(S)
<i>Alvarado v. Alliance For Health</i> Index No. 155417/2018 (Sup. Ct. N.Y.) Removed to 20-cv-03930-JGK (S.D.N.Y.) .....	19
<i>Andryeyeva v. New York Health Care, Inc.</i> , 153 A.D.3d 1216, 1218 (App. Div. 2nd Dep’t 2017) .....	25
<i>Andryeyeva v. New York Health Care, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 152 (2019) .....	3, 31
<i>Chan v. Chinese-American Planning Council Home Attendant Program</i> , Index No. 65037/2015 (Sup. Ct. N.Y.) removed to 15-cv-9605-LGS (S.D.N.Y.) .....	8-9, 16-17
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Feng v. Elderplan</i> , No. 20-CV-2049 (GHW) (JLC) (S.D.N.Y.) .....	23-24
<i>Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir.2003).....	28
<i>Kinkead v. Human at Home, Inc.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 338 (D. Conn. 2019).....	18
<i>Matter of Chinese Staff &amp; Workers’ Assn. v. Reardon</i> , No. 450789/2018, 2018 WL 4616294 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Sept. 25, 2018).....	26
<i>Moreno v. Future Care Health Services, Inc.</i> , 153 A.D.3d 1254, 1255 (App. Div. 2nd Dep’t 2017). .....	25
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581, 119 S.Ct. 2176 (1999).....	27-29
<i>Rodriguez v. Avondale Care Group, LLC</i> , 16-CV-03084 (SN), 2018 WL 1582433 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2018) .....	18
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Pennsylvania Prot. &amp; Adoc., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005).....	28

*Tokhtaman v. Human Care, LLC*, 149 A.D.3d 476, 476-477 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2017) .....25

*Townsend v. Quasim*, 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003).....28

**STATUTES/CODES/REGULATIONS**

12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 142-2.1 .....22

12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 142-2.4 .....17

12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 142-3.1 .....22

12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 142-3.4 .....17

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 505.14..... 12-13

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 3614-c.....22

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 3614-f.....22

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY**

Center for Health Workforce Studies, *Nurse Practitioner Diversity in New York State*, [https://www.chwsny.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/NP-Diversity-Brief\\_2021.pdf](https://www.chwsny.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/NP-Diversity-Brief_2021.pdf) .....6

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *Home and Community-Based Services 1915(c)*, <https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/home-community-based-services/home-community-based-services-authorities/home-community-based-services-1915c/index.html> .....27

Isaac Jabola-Carolus, Stephanie Luce & Ruth Milkman, *The Case for Public Investment in Higher Pay for New York State Home Care Workers: Estimated Costs and Savings*, CUNY Graduate Center (2021), <https://slu.cuny.edu/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/The-Case-for-Public-Investment-in-Higher-Pay-for-New-York-State-H.pdf> ..... 4-5

Joe VerValin, Geer Wu & Wiling Zhang, *Impact of Increasing Wages for Home Health Care Workers in New York State*, NYS Office for the Aging (May 2018), [https://www.nysenate.gov/sites/default/files/cipa\\_capstone\\_final\\_report\\_office\\_of\\_aging2613.pdf](https://www.nysenate.gov/sites/default/files/cipa_capstone_final_report_office_of_aging2613.pdf) .....5

David A. Lee, *The Nonprofit War on Workers*, [https://assembly.state.ny.us/write/upload/member\\_files/040/pdfs/20220104\\_0100283.pdf](https://assembly.state.ny.us/write/upload/member_files/040/pdfs/20220104_0100283.pdf) .....19

National Center for Law and Economic Justice, *Re: Complaint under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d*, <https://nclej.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Title-VI-Complaint-CSWA-NMASS-FWC.pdf>...  
.....*passim*

New York City Dep’t of Consumer Affairs, *Re: New York State Department of Labor’s Proposed Rule on Hours Worked (Jul. 10 2018)*, <https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/dca/downloads/pdf/partners/Advocacy-NYSDOL-24-Hour-Rule-071018.pdf>. ....11

New York State Department of Health

*Managed Long Term Care: Frequently Asked Questions*, [https://www.health.ny.gov/health\\_care/medicaid/redesign/mltc\\_faq2\\_final.htm](https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/mltc_faq2_final.htm) .....12

*Personal Care Rates*, [https://www.health.ny.gov/facilities/long\\_term\\_care/reimbursement/pcr/](https://www.health.ny.gov/facilities/long_term_care/reimbursement/pcr/) .....17

*Services for Live-In Home Care*, <http://hca-nys.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/Live-In-Home-Care-Guidance-7-14-17.pdf> .....26

*Summary of Assessment of Public Comment*, [https://health.ny.gov/health\\_care/medicaid/redesign/mrt2/docs/express\\_terms\\_summary.pdf](https://health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/mrt2/docs/express_terms_summary.pdf)..... 14-15

*Uniform Assessment System (UAS) for New York*, [https://www.health.ny.gov/health\\_care/medicaid/redesign/uniform\\_assessment\\_system/index.htm](https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/uniform_assessment_system/index.htm) .....13

New York State Department of Labor, *Re: Request for Opinion, Live-In Companions, RO-09-0169*,  
<https://statistics.labor.ny.gov/legal/counsel/pdf/Other/RO-09-0169%20-%20Live-In%20Companions.pdf>. .....15

New York State Department of State

*New York State Register, Oct. 25, 2017*,  
<https://dos.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2019/11/102517.pdf>.....25

*New York State Register, July 15, 2020*,  
<https://dos.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/10/071520.pdf>.....14

New York State Senate, *Addressing the Crisis in the Long-term Care Workforce*,  
[https://www.nysenate.gov/sites/default/files/article/attachment/long-term\\_care\\_workforce\\_hearing\\_report\\_2021.pdf](https://www.nysenate.gov/sites/default/files/article/attachment/long-term_care_workforce_hearing_report_2021.pdf).....8

Office for People with Developmental Disabilities, *Current Waiver*,  
<https://opwdd.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2021/06/cms-approved-7-1-21-amendment.pdf>.....28

Personal Touch Home Care, *HHA Live In Agreement*,  
<https://www.pthomecare.com/hhaliveinagreement> .....18

PHI

*New York’s Home Care Aide Workforce*, <https://www.phinational.org/wp-content/uploads/legacy/clearinghouse/PHI-495%20NY%20ExecSummary.pdf>

*Workforce Data Center*, <https://www.phinational.org/policy-research/workforce-data-center/> ..... 4, 6-7

The Mayor’s Office for Econ. Opportunity, *An Economic Profile of Immigrants in New York City 2017*, <https://www1.nyc.gov/site/opportunity/reports/immigrant-economic-profile.page> .....7

The New York City Council

Briefing Paper and Comm. Report of the Hum. Serv. Div. (Sept. 6, 2022),  
<https://legistar.council.nyc.gov/View.ashx?M=F&ID=11203884&GUID=2A1ED593-4D4C-4D22-B5A1-3BBCBA6A93AB> .....8



<i>Maximum Working Hours for Home Care Aides</i> , Hearing on Int. 0175-2022 Before the Committee on Civil Service and Labor, (Sept. 6, 2022), <a href="https://legistar.council.nyc.gov/View.ashx?M=F&amp;ID=11255997&amp;GUID=5E71649C-1DF0-46B5-BD2E-BB6E968589D5">https://legistar.council.nyc.gov/View.ashx?M=F&amp;ID=11255997&amp;GUID=5E71649C-1DF0-46B5-BD2E-BB6E968589D5</a> .....	5
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>May 2021 State Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates New York</i> , <a href="https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes_ny.htm#31-0000">https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes_ny.htm#31-0000</a> .....	4
U.S. Census Bureau	
<i>North American Industry Classification System</i> , <a href="http://census.gov/naics/">http://census.gov/naics/</a> .....	6
<i>QuickFacts, New York</i> , <a href="https://census.gov/quickfacts/NY">census.gov/quickfacts/NY</a> .....	7
Zishun Ning	
<i>24-Hour Workdays</i> , <a href="https://vimeo.com/286121886">https://vimeo.com/286121886</a> .....	30
<i>Shao Huan Yu home attendant</i> , <a href="https://vimeo.com/278986294">https://vimeo.com/278986294</a> .....	20
